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BUTTON CONFIGURATION
NFC

Music playing mode; 
Connect/Disconnect Bluetooth; Reset

 Indicator light 

Aux-in port

 TF/Micro SD card slot

USB-A port

Type-C charging port

Volume +; Next track

Play/Pause

Volume -; Previous track

 Broadcast mode

 Power ON/OFF



HOW TO USE

Bluetooth/SD Card/Aux-in

x 1

2 s

x 1 x 1

2 s

3 s



3 s

Broadcast mode
Reset to Factory
Default Settings

3 s

x 1

x 1

8 s

x 1

3 s

8 s



HOW TO CONNECT 
TO BROADCAST MODE?

1.Tap once (Host speaker) 2.Tap twice (Vice speaker)

x 1 x 2



HOW TO DISCONNECT 
TO BROADCAST MODE?

Note: If you need to separately use the speaker that enters the 
broadcast mode, please exit the broadcast mode first to avoid 
abnormal functions.

3s



Flashes rapidly        Bluetooth is not connected

Keeps on                  Bluetooth connected

Flashes rapidly        Receive mode

Keeps on                  Broadcast mode

Goes off                    Exit broadcast mode 

Flashes rapidly        Low battery

Keeps on                  Charging

Goes off                   Charge finished

Blue light

Orange light

Red light



ENGLISH
Thank you for purchasing the Tronsmart Force Pro Bluetooth speaker. Please read the user 
manual before use and keep it handy for future reference. If you have any additional 
questions or comments, please contact us by email at:  support@tronsmart.com

PACKAGE CONTENTS
1 x Force Pro Bluetooth speaker             1 x Aux-in cable             1 x Type-C charging cable
1 x Warranty card             1 x User manual             1 x Storage bag             1 x Lanyard

Auto Power Off
The speaker will power off automatically after 1 hour if it does not pair with any device 
through Bluetooth or does not play any sound after pairing. When in low battery, the speaker 
will power off automatically as well.

USB-A Power Bank Function
This speaker carries a USB charge out function that will automatically detect your device and 
begin to charge it when the charging cable is plugged into the USB-A port. The output power 
is up to DC 5V/1A. In order to maintain stable music playing performance, it's not 
recommended to use the music and power bank function at the same time.

Care & Maintenance
Do not use any form of detergents or cleaning material to clean the product as any type of 
chemical may make this device unusable. Do not disassemble this product. It contains no 
user serviceable parts. Do not drop or jump on it and treat it with care for the best 
performance. Keep the product in a dry location. Dust, dirt & moisture from humidity can 
accumulate on the body of the product if kept at an unfriendly place. Do not dispose this 
product in fire or batteries may explode or leak.

Warranty Information
Your ‘Tronsmart Force Pro Bluetooth Speaker’, is warranted to the original owner for 12 
months from the date of purchase against defects in material and workmanship under 
normal use and service. Tronsmart is not responsible for the accidental use of this product 
and its liability will not exceed the purchase price of the product. If you have any problems 
while using the product, please do not hesitate to contact our customer support team at
support@tronsmart.com.

Model
Bluetooth
Bluetooth profile
Audio codec
Bluetooth transmission 
Waterproof 
Output power
Power supply
Frequency range
Battery 
Playtime
Charging time
Dimension 
Weight

Force pro
5.0
A2DP V1.3, ACRCP V1.4, HFP V1.6
AAC, SBC
Up to 20m/66ft (open area)
IPX7
60W Max
DC 5V/3A, via Type-C port
20Hz - 20000Hz 
10000mAh 
Up to 15 hours (on a 50% volume)
3 - 4 hours
240±1mm*110±1mm*70±1mm
1340g±10g /47.22oz



FCC STATEMENT 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: 1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
--Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

RF warning statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without restriction.



Italiano
Grazie per aver acquistato l'altoparlante Bluetooth Tronsmart Force Pro. Si prega di leggere il 
manuale dell'utente prima dell'uso e di tenerlo a portata di mano per riferimenti futuri. Se 
avete ulteriori domande o suggerimenti, vi preghiamo di contattarci via e-mail all'indirizzo: 
support@tronsmart.com

IL PACCHETTO CONTIENE:
1 x altoparlante Bluetooth Force Pro          1 x cavo AUX-IN          1 x cavo di carica di tipo C
1 x scheda di garanzia         1 x manuale dell'utente         1 x borsa di stoccaggio       1 x cordino

Spegnimento automatico
L'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente dopo 1 ora se non si accoppia con nessun 
dispositivo tramite Bluetooth o non riproduce alcun suono dopo l'accoppiamento. Quando la 
batteria è scarica, l'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente anche.

Funzione USB-A Power Bank
Questo altoparlante ha una funzione di uscita di carica USB che rileverà automaticamente il 
vostro dispositivo e inizierà a caricarlo quando il cavo di carica sarà collegato alla porta USB-A. 
La potenza di uscita è fino a 5V/1A DC. Al fine di mantenere stabili le prestazioni di 
riproduzione della musica, si sconsiglia di utilizzare contemporaneamente la funzione musica 
e la funzione di power bank.

Cura & Manutenzione
Non utilizzare alcun tipo di detergente o materiale di pulizia per pulire il prodotto, poiché 
qualsiasi tipo di prodotto chimico potrebbe rendere inutilizzabile il dispositivo. Non smontare 
questo prodotto. Non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. Non lasciarlo cadere o saltarci 
sopra e trattarlo con cura per ottenere le migliori prestazioni. Tenere il prodotto in un luogo 
asciutto. Polvere, sporcizia e condensa dell'umidità possono accumularsi sul corpo del 
prodotto se conservato in un luogo non idoneo. Non gettare questo prodotto nel fuoco o le 
batterie possono esplodere o fuoriuscire.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Il vostro altoparlante Bluetooth 'Tronsmart Force Pro' è garantito al proprietario originale per 
12 mesi dalla data di acquisto contro difetti di materiale e di lavorazione in condizioni di 
normale utilizzo e di servizio. Tronsmart non è responsabile per l'uso accidentale di questo 
prodotto e la sua responsabilità non supererà il prezzo di acquisto del prodotto. In caso di 
problemi durante l'utilizzo del prodotto, non esitate a contattare il nostro team di assistenza 
clienti all'indirizzo support@tronsmart.com.
Modello
Bluetooth
Profilo Bluetooth
Codec audio
Trasmissione Bluetooth 
Impermeabilità
Potenza in uscita
Alimentazione elettrica
Intervallo di frequenza
Batteria 
Tempo di riproduzione
Tempo di ricarica
Dimensioni 
Peso1

Force pro
5.0
A2DP V1.3, ACRCP V1.4, HFP V1.6
AAC, SBC
Fino a 20m/66piedi (area aperta)
IPX7
60W Max
DC 5V/3A, tramite porta di tipo C
20Hz - 20000Hz 
10000mAh 
Fino a 10 ore (su un volume del 50%)
3 - 4 ore
240±1mm*110±1mm*70±1mm
1340g±10g /47.22oz



Italiano
Grazie per aver acquistato l'altoparlante Bluetooth Tronsmart Force Pro. Si prega di leggere il 
manuale dell'utente prima dell'uso e di tenerlo a portata di mano per riferimenti futuri. Se 
avete ulteriori domande o suggerimenti, vi preghiamo di contattarci via e-mail all'indirizzo: 
support@tronsmart.com

IL PACCHETTO CONTIENE:
1 x altoparlante Bluetooth Force Pro          1 x cavo AUX-IN          1 x cavo di carica di tipo C
1 x scheda di garanzia         1 x manuale dell'utente         1 x borsa di stoccaggio       1 x cordino

Spegnimento automatico
L'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente dopo 1 ora se non si accoppia con nessun 
dispositivo tramite Bluetooth o non riproduce alcun suono dopo l'accoppiamento. Quando la 
batteria è scarica, l'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente anche.

Funzione USB-A Power Bank
Questo altoparlante ha una funzione di uscita di carica USB che rileverà automaticamente il 
vostro dispositivo e inizierà a caricarlo quando il cavo di carica sarà collegato alla porta USB-A. 
La potenza di uscita è fino a 5V/1A DC. Al fine di mantenere stabili le prestazioni di 
riproduzione della musica, si sconsiglia di utilizzare contemporaneamente la funzione musica 
e la funzione di power bank.

Cura & Manutenzione
Non utilizzare alcun tipo di detergente o materiale di pulizia per pulire il prodotto, poiché 
qualsiasi tipo di prodotto chimico potrebbe rendere inutilizzabile il dispositivo. Non smontare 
questo prodotto. Non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. Non lasciarlo cadere o saltarci 
sopra e trattarlo con cura per ottenere le migliori prestazioni. Tenere il prodotto in un luogo 
asciutto. Polvere, sporcizia e condensa dell'umidità possono accumularsi sul corpo del 
prodotto se conservato in un luogo non idoneo. Non gettare questo prodotto nel fuoco o le 
batterie possono esplodere o fuoriuscire.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Il vostro altoparlante Bluetooth 'Tronsmart Force Pro' è garantito al proprietario originale per 
12 mesi dalla data di acquisto contro difetti di materiale e di lavorazione in condizioni di 
normale utilizzo e di servizio. Tronsmart non è responsabile per l'uso accidentale di questo 
prodotto e la sua responsabilità non supererà il prezzo di acquisto del prodotto. In caso di 
problemi durante l'utilizzo del prodotto, non esitate a contattare il nostro team di assistenza 
clienti all'indirizzo support@tronsmart.com.
Modello
Bluetooth
Profilo Bluetooth
Codec audio
Trasmissione Bluetooth 
Impermeabilità
Potenza in uscita
Alimentazione elettrica
Intervallo di frequenza
Batteria 
Tempo di riproduzione
Tempo di ricarica
Dimensioni 
Peso1

Force pro
5.0
A2DP V1.3, ACRCP V1.4, HFP V1.6
AAC, SBC
Fino a 20m/66piedi (area aperta)
IPX7
60W Max
DC 5V/3A, tramite porta di tipo C
20Hz - 20000Hz 
10000mAh 
Fino a 10 ore (su un volume del 50%)
3 - 4 ore
240±1mm*110±1mm*70±1mm
1340g±10g /47.22oz



Español
Gracias por comprar el Altavoz Bluetooth Tronsmart Force Pro. Lea este manual del usuario 
antes de usarlo y téngalo a mano para futuras consultas. Si tiene alguna duda, por favor 
contacte con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente en support@tronsmart.com

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
1 x Altavoz Bluetooth Tronsmart Force Pro           1 x Cable de carga USB-C
1 x Cable de entrada AUX           1 x Tarjeta de Garantía          1 x Manual de usuario
1 x Bolsa de transporte          1 x Cordón

Apagado automático
El altavoz se apagará automáticamente después de 1 hora si no se empareja con ningún 
dispositivo a través de Bluetooth o no reproduce ningún sonido después del emparejamien-
to. Cuando tenga poca batería, el altavoz también se apagará automáticamente.

Función de banco de energía USB-A
Este altavoz tiene una función de carga USB que detectará automáticamente su dispositivo y 
comenzará a cargarlo cuando el cable de carga se conecte al puerto USB-A. La potencia de 
salida es de hasta DC 5V / 1A. Para mantener un rendimiento de reproducción de música 
estable, no se recomienda utilizar la función de banco de energía y música al mismo tiempo.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
No utilice ningún tipo de detergente o material de limpieza para limpiar este altavoz, 
cualquier tipo de producto químico puede inutilizarlo. No desmonte este producto. No 
contiene partes reparables por el usuario. No lo deje caer ni lo salte y trátelo con cuidado 
para obtener el mejor rendimiento. Mantenga el producto en un lugar seco. El polvo, la 
suciedad y la humedad pueden acumularse en el cuerpo del producto si se mantienen en un 
lugar hostil. No arroje este producto al fuego, las baterías pueden explotar o tener fugas.

INFORMACIÓN DE GARANTÍA
Su 'Altavoz Bluetooth Tronsmart Force Pro” está garantizado al propietario original por 12 
meses a partir de la fecha de compra contra defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo uso 
y servicios normales. Tronsmart no es responsable de daños por acceidente o consecuentes 
de cualquier naturaleza que resulten del uso de este producto y cualquier responsabilidad 
no excederá el precio de compra del producto.
Si tiene algún problema mientras utiliza el producto, no dude en ponerse en contacto con 
nuestro equipo de atención al cliente en support@tronsmart.com.

Modelo
Bluetooth
Perfil de Bluetooth
Códec de audio
Transmisión bluetooth
Waterproof 
Potencia de salida
Fuente de alimentación
Rango de frecuencia
Batería
Tiempo de Reproducción
Tiempo de carga
Dimensiones
Peso

Force pro
5.0
A2DP V1.3, ACRCP V1.4, HFP V1.6
AAC, SBC
Hasta 20 m / 66 pies (área abierta)
IPX7
60W Max
DC 5V / 3A, a través del puerto tipo C
20Hz - 20000Hz 
10000mAh 
Hasta 10 horas (con un volumen del 50%)
3 - 4 horas 
240±1mm*110±1mm*70±1mm
1340g±10g /47.22oz



Deutsch
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Bluetooth-Lautsprecher Tronsmart Force Pro entschieden 
haben. Bitte lesen Sie vor der Verwendung die Bedienungsanleitung und halten Sie sie zum 
späteren Nachschlagen bereit. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen oder Kommentare haben, wenden Sie 
sich bitte per E-Mail an: support@tronsmart.com

PACKUNGSINHALT
1 x Force Pro Bluetooth-Lautsprecher          1 x Zusatzkabel          1 x Ladekabel Typ C          
1 x Garantiekarte        1 x Benutzerhandbuch        1 x Aufbewahrungsbeutel         1 x Lanyard

Automatisches Ausschalten
Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich nach 1 Stunde automatisch aus, wenn er nicht über Bluetooth 
mit einem Gerät gekoppelt wird oder nach dem Koppeln keinen Ton wiedergibt. Bei schwacher 
Batterie schaltet sich der Lautsprecher ebenfalls automatisch aus.

USB-A Power Bank Funktion
Dieser Lautsprecher verfügt über eine USB-Ladefunktion, die Ihr Gerät automatisch erkennt 
und auflädt, wenn das Ladekabel an den USB-A-Anschluss angeschlossen wird. Die 
Ausgangsleistung beträgt bis zu DC 5V / 1A. Um eine stabile Musikwiedergabe zu gewährleisten, 
wird nicht empfohlen, die Musik- und Powerbank-Funktion gleichzeitig zu verwenden.

Pflege & Wartung
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts keine Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungsmittel, da 
diese Art von Chemikalie dieses Gerät unbrauchbar machen kann. Zerlegen Sie dieses Produkt 
nicht. Es enthält keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Lassen Sie sich nicht fallen oder 
springen Sie darauf und behandeln Sie es sorgfältig, um die beste Leistung zu erzielen. 
Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort auf. Staub, Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit durch 
Feuchtigkeit können sich auf dem Körper des Produkts ansammeln, wenn sie an einem 
unfreundlichen Ort aufbewahrt werden. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht im Feuer, da sonst 
Batterien explodieren oder auslaufen können.

Garantieinformationen
Für Ihren "Tronsmart Force Pro Bluetooth-Lautsprecher" wird dem ursprünglichen Besitzer eine 
Garantie von 12 Monaten ab Kaufdatum gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler bei 
normalem Gebrauch und Service gewährt. Tronsmart ist nicht verantwortlich für die 
versehentliche Verwendung dieses Produkts und seine Haftung wird den Kaufpreis des 
Produkts nicht überschreiten. Wenn Sie Probleme bei der Verwendung des Produkts haben, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Kundensupport-Team unter support@tronsmart.com.
Modell
Bluetooth
Bluetooth Profile
Audio codec
Bluetooth Reichweite 
Wasserdicht
Ausgangsleistung
Netzteil
Frequenzbereich
Batterie
Wiedergabezeit
Ladezeit
Abmessungen
Gewicht

Force pro
5.0
A2DP V1.3, ACRCP V1.4, HFP V1.6
AAC, SBC
Bis zu 20m/66ft (draußen)
IPX7
60W Max
DC 5V/3A, über Type-C Anschluss
20Hz - 20000Hz 
10000mAh 
Bis zu 10 Stunden (bei einem Lautstärke von 50%)
3 - 4 Stunden
240±1mm*110±1mm*70±1mm
1340g±10g /47.22oz



Français
Merci d’avoir choisi Tronsmart Force Pro Enceinte Bluetooth. Veuillez lire le mode d'emploi 
avant l’utilisation et conservez-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement. Si vous avez des 
questions ou des commentaires supplémentaires, veuillez nous contacter par e-mail à: 
support@tronsmart.com

Paquet contenu:
1 x Force Pro haut-parleur bluetooth          1 x Aux-in câble           1 x Type-C Câble de charge
1 x Carte de garantie           1 x Le mode d’emploi           1 x Sac de rangement          1 x Cordon

Arrêt automatique
L'enceinte s'éteindra automatiquement après 1 heure si elle ne s'associe à aucun appareil via 
Bluetooth ou ne lit aucun son après l'appairage. Lorsque la batterie est faible, le haut-parleur 
s'éteint également automatiquement.

Fonction de banque d'alimentation USB-A
Ce haut-parleur comporte une fonction de charge USB qui détecte automatiquement votre 
appareil et commence à le charger lorsque le câble de charge est branché sur le port USB-A. 
La puissance de sortie est jusqu'à DC 5V / 1A. Afin de maintenir des performances de lecture 
de musique stables, il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser la musique et la fonction de banque 
d'alimentation en même temps．

Entretien et maintenance
N'utilisez aucune forme de détergents ou de produits de nettoyage pour nettoyer le produit 
car tout type de produit chimique peut rendre cet appareil inutilisable. Ne démontez pas ce 
produit. Il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur. Ne laissez pas tomber ou ne 
sautez pas dessus et traitez-le avec soin pour obtenir les meilleures performances. 
Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec. La poussière, la saleté et l'humidité dues à 
l'humidité peuvent s'accumuler sur le corps du produit s'il est conservé dans un endroit peu 
convivial. Ne jetez pas ce produit au feu car les piles pourraient exploser ou fuir.

INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE
Votre Haut-parleur Bluetooth Tronsmart Force Pro a une garantie pendant 12mois à compter 
de la date d'achat. si vous avez aucun problème pendant ces 12mois,retournez la pièce ou 
l'unité défectueuse avec une explication de la réclamation et détail de fret payé.
Simultanément，nous vous remercions aussi que vous pouvez nous contacter en premier 
lieu pour nous montrer les problème, nous vous aidrons la vite possible.
Façons de nous contacter:E-mail sur amazon Ou à e-mail de notre branche de service 
d’clients: support@tronsmart.com.

Modèle 
Bluetooth
Bluetooth profile
Codec audio
Transmission Bluetooth
Étanche
Puissance de sortie
Source de courant
Gamme de fréquences
Batterie
Lecture 
Temps de charge
Dimension 
Poids 

Force pro
5.0
A2DP V1.3, ACRCP V1.4, HFP V1.6
AAC, SBC
Jusqu’à 20m/66ft (Espace ouvert)
IPX7
60W Max
DC 5V/3A, via Type-C port
20Hz - 20000Hz 
10000mAh 
Jusqu’à 10 heures(Sur un volume de 50%)
3 - 4 hours
240±1mm*110±1mm*70±1mm
1340g±10g /47.22oz



русский
Merci d’avoir choisi Tronsmart Force Pro Enceinte Bluetooth. Veuillez lire le mode d'emploi 
avant l’utilisation et conservez-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement. Si vous avez des 
questions ou des commentaires supplémentaires, veuillez nous contacter par e-mail à: 
support@tronsmart.com

СОДЕРЖИМОЕ УПАКОВКИ:
1 x Колонка Force Pro          1 x Кабель Aux-in          1 x Зарядный кабель Type-C
1 x Гарантийный талон         1 x Руководство пользователя         1 x Сумка         1 x Шнурок

Авто-выключение
Колонка выключится автоматически через 1 час, если она не сопряжена с каким-либо 
устройством через Bluetooth или не воспроизводит звук после сопряжения. Когда 
батарея разряжена, колонка также автоматически отключается..

Режим внешнего аккумулятора
Этот динамик имеет функцию USB-зарядки, которая автоматически обнаружит ваше 
устройство и начнет заряжать его, когда кабель для зарядки подключен к порту USB-A. 
Выходная мощность до 5Вт/1А. Чтобы поддерживать стабильную производительность 
воспроизведения музыки, не рекомендуется использовать функцию музыки и режим 
аккумулятора одновременно.

Уход и Обслуживание
Не используйте какие-либо моющие или чистящие средства для чистки продукта, так 
как любой тип химикатов может сделать его непригодным для использования. Не 
разбирайте этот продукт. Он не содержит частей, обслуживаемых пользователем. Не 
роняйте и не прыгайте на нем и обращайтесь с ним осторожно для достижения 
наилучших результатов. Храните изделие в сухом месте. Пыль, грязь и влага могут 
накапливаться на корпусе изделия, если хранить его в неприемлемом месте. Не 
бросайте этот продукт в огонь, иначе батареи могут взорваться или протечь.

Информация о Гарантии
На вашу колонку беспроводную колонку “Tronsmart Force Pro” первоначальному 
владельцу предоставляется гарантия в течение 12 месяцев с даты покупки в 
отношении дефектов материалов и изготовления при нормальном использовании и 
обслуживании. Tronsmart не несет ответственности за случайное использование этого 
продукта, и его ответственность не превышает покупную цену продукта. Если у вас 
возникнут проблемы при использовании продукта, не стесняйтесь обращаться в нашу 
службу поддержки клиентов по адресу support@tronsmart.com.

Модель
Bluetooth
Профиль Bluetooth
Аудиокодек
Передача по Bluetooth
Защита от воды
Выходная мощность
Источник питания
Частотный диапазон
Аккумулятор 
Время проигрывания
Время зарядки
Размеры
Вес

Force pro
5.0
A2DP V1.3, ACRCP V1.4, HFP V1.6
AAC, SBC
До 20м (на открытой территории)
IPX7
60Вт Max
DC 5Вт/3А, порт Type-C
20Гц - 20000Гц 
10000мАч 
До 10 часов (при 50% громкости)
3-4 часа
240 ± 1 мм * 110 ± 1 мм * 70 ± 1 мм
1340 г ± 10 г



SHENZHEN GEEKBUY E-COMMERCE CO., LTD.
19th Floor, Galaxy World Tower B, #1 YaBao Rd., 
LongGang District, Shenzhen, China
Email: support@tronsmart.com
800-270-1082 (USA & Canada)
+86-755-23603740 (Global)

www.tronsmart.com      FCC ID: 2AV3Z-FORCEPRO      Made in China


